Authority:

Item 8, Audit and Administration

Committee

Report 09-013 (FCS09095) CM: September 30, 2009

Bill No. 203

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 09-203

To Authorize the Execution of Agreements between the City of Hamilton and the Federation of Canadian Municipalities, as Trustee of the Green Municipal Fund.

The Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. Council hereby authorizes the Mayor and Clerk to sign agreements, namely a Loan Agreement, Grant Agreement and Project Reporting Agreement, between the City of Hamilton and the Federation of Canadian Municipalities, as Trustee of the Green Municipal Fund, with respect to \$300,000 in the form of a grant and \$2,490,000 in the form of a low-interest loan for the use of hybrid bus technology by the City of Hamilton.
- 2. This bylaw comes into to force on the date of its passing.

PASSED and ENACTED this 30th day of September, 2009.

Fred Eisenberger

Mayor

Kevin C. Christenson

City Clerk